

Docket No. 02-70303

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PUBLIC CITIZEN INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NORMAN Y. MINETA,
Secretary of Transportation,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Order of the National Highway
Traffic Safety Administration

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Michael Tankersley
David Vladeck
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Petitioners

October 28, 2002

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL
INTEREST**

Table of Contents

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. CONGRESS' 1998 MANDATE TO IMPROVE OCCUPANT PROTECTION.	5
A. Initial Efforts to Erode Standard 208's 30 mph Crash Test.	5
B. NHTSA's Plan and Congress' Response.	10
II. NHTSA'S REVISED STANDARD 208.	12
A. Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.	12
B. Supplemental Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.	14
C. The Draft Rule.	16
D. The Interim and Final Rules.	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26

ARGUMENT 26

I. THIS PETITION IS TIMELY AND IS PROPERLY PRESENTED IN THIS CIRCUIT. 26

 A. The Time for Filing the Petition for Review Is Properly Measured from Public Disclosure 26

 B. California Petitioners Are Persons Adversely Affected by NHTSA’s December 2001 Order. 31

II. NHTSA’S DECISION TO REDUCE THE MAXIMUM TEST SPEED IN UNBELTED CRASH TESTS IS CONTRARY TO LAW BECAUSE IT DEGRADES OCCUPANT PROTECTION. 36

III. NHTSA’S DECISION TO REDUCE THE MAXIMUM TEST SPEED IN UNBELTED CRASH TESTS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. 41

 A. NHTSA’s Assertion That Reducing the Maximum Crash Test Speed Serves the “Best Overall Interest of Safety” Is Contrary to the Evidence. 43

 B. NHTSA’s Reliance on Voluntary Action by Manufacturers to Maintain or Improve Air Bag Performance Is Improper. 49

 C. NHTSA’s Decision to Reduce the 30 mph Crash Test Based on Unsubstantiated Uncertainties Is Arbitrary and Capricious. 52

 D. NHTSA’s Decision Not to Restore the Maximum Test Speed to 30 mph After the Phase-in Period Is Arbitrary and Capricious. 56

CONCLUSION 58

STATUTORY ADDENDUM A-1

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>American Farm Lines v. Black Ball Freight Service</i> , 397 U.S. 532 (1970)	35
<i>Bell South v. FCC</i> , 17 F.3d 1487 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Chemical-Haulers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 536 F.2d 610 (5th Cir. 1976)	27, 29
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 472 F.2d 659 (6th Cir. 1972)	26, 54
<i>City of Gallup v. FERC</i> , 702 F.2d 1116 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Florida Manufactured Housing Association, Inc. v. Cisneros</i> , 53 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1995)	27, 29
<i>Friends of the Atglen-Susquehanna Trail, Inc. v. Surface Transport Board</i> , 252 F.3d 246 (3rd Cir. 2001)	31
<i>HRI, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	31, 34, 36
<i>ICG Concerned Workers Association v. United States</i> , 888 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	35
<i>Kennocott Utah Copper Corp. v. Department of the Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. Brennen</i> , 958 F.2d 930 (1992)	28, 29
<i>Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	33
<i>Paccar, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 573 F.2d at 635	51, 54
<i>Public Citizen v. NRC</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Public Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	52-54, 57
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 825 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1987)	32, 35
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	27, 29
<i>Southern Pacific Pipe Lines, Inc. v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 796 F.2d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	27
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218, 121 S. Ct. 2164 (2001)	34
<i>United Transport Union v. ICC</i> , 871 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	35
<i>Wade v. FCC</i> , 986 F.2d 1433 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	35
<i>West Penn Power Co. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 860 F.2d 581 (3d Cir. 1988)	35
<i>Winter v. ICC</i> , 851 F.2d 1056 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 925 (1988)	35

STATUTES

5 USC § 702	33
28 USC § 2344	33
49 USC § 30101 (b)(4)	52
49 USC § 30111	1, 52
49 USC § 30127	3, 6
49 USC § 30161	2, 26-34,
49 USC § 30161(a)	1, 2
Pub. L. 105-178, title VII, § 7103, June 9, 1998, 112 Stat. 465	1, 3, 12, 48, 51

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

143 Cong. Rec. S10973-74 (daily ed. Oct. 22, 1997)	38
H. Conf. Rep. 550, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. 521, <i>reprinted in</i> 1998 USCC. & A.N. 196 (1998).	39

REGULATIONS

1 CFR § 17.1 (2002)	30
1 CFR § 17.2 (2002)	30
1 CFR § 18.13 (2002)	30
49 CFR § 553.29 (2002)	30
49 CFR § 553.39 (2002)	30

49 CFR § 571.208 (1994)	7
49 CFR § 571.208 (2002)	1

REGULATORY NOTICES

35 Fed. Reg. 16,927 (1970)	5
36 Fed. Reg. 1600 (1971)	5
42 Fed. Reg. 34,289 (1977)	9
49 Fed. Reg. 28,962 (1984)	9
55 Fed. Reg. 45,825 (1990)	35
56 Fed. Reg. 26,036 (1991)	9
58 Fed. Reg. 46,551 (1993)	7
60 Fed. Reg. 56,554 (1995)	9
60 Fed. Reg. 63,648 (1995)	29, 34
62 Fed. Reg. 807 (1997)	9
